
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 13 October 2015 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Laila Butt, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 5 October 2015 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting. 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 15 
September and 1 October 2015 (Pages 3 - 13) 

4. Budget Monitoring 2015/16 - April to August (Month 5) (Pages 15 - 70) 

5. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015 - 2018 (Pages 71 - 156) 

6. Payment By Instalments (Pages 157 - 163) 

7. Domestic Vehicle Footway Crossover (Dropped Kerb) Policy (Pages 165 - 184) 

8. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  



9. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  There are no 
such items at the time of preparing this agenda. 

10. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

One borough; one community;
London’s growth opportunity

Encouraging civic pride 

 Build pride, respect and cohesion across our borough 
 Promote a welcoming, safe, and resilient community 
 Build civic responsibility and help residents shape their quality of life 
 Promote and protect our green and public open spaces 
 Narrow the gap in attainment and realise high aspirations for every child

Enabling social responsibility

 Support residents to take responsibility for themselves, their homes and their 
community

 Protect the most vulnerable, keeping adults and children healthy and safe 
 Ensure everyone can access good quality healthcare when they need it 
 Ensure children and young people are well-educated and realise their potential
 Fully integrate services for vulnerable children, young people and families

Growing the borough

 Build high quality homes and a sustainable community
 Develop a local, skilled workforce and improve employment opportunities
 Support investment in housing, leisure, the creative industries and public 

spaces to enhance our environment
 Work with London partners to deliver homes and jobs across our growth hubs
 Enhance the borough's image to attract investment and business growth

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 15 September 2015
(7:05  - 9:45 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Laila Butt, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr 
Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby
 

32. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

33. Minutes (21 July 2015)

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2015 were confirmed as correct.

34. Budget Monitoring 2015/16 - April to July (Month 4)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented a report on the Council’s revenue and 
capital position for the four months to the end of July 2015, projected to the year 
end.

The General Fund expenditure for the full ye
[...]
) Note the projected outturn position for 2015/16 of the Council’s General 
Fund revenue budget at 31 July 2015, as detailed in paragraphs 2.1, 2.4 to 
2.10 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the progress against the agreed 2015/16 savings at 31 July 2015, as 
detailed in paragraph 2.11 and Appendix B of the report;

(iii) Note the overall position for the HRA at 31 July 2015, as detailed in 
paragraph 2.12 and Appendix C of the report;

(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2015/16 of the Council’s capital 
budget as at 31 July 2015, as detailed in paragraph 2.13 and Appendix D of 
the report;

(v) Note that an additional cost pressure would be incurred to finance the 
Children’s Services project team in the next quarter of the financial year, as 
detailed in paragraph 2.5 of the report; and

(vi) Delegate authority, following the endorsement of the Corporate 
Procurement Board to the proposed procurement arrangements via an 
existing framework agreement, to the Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services and the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with relevant 
Cabinet Members, to appoint recruitment consultants to assist with a 
recruitment programme to reduce the use of agency staff within Children’s 
Social Care.

35. Children's Social Care Annual Report 2014/15

The Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Social Care introduced a report 
that provided a review of operational service developments, peer reviews and 
inspections over the 2014/15 financial year within the Complex Needs and Social 
Care Division (CNSC) of Children’s Services. The report also provided an 
overview of the local demand pressures and progress against the Ofsted single 
inspection improvement plan one year on.

It was noted that the predominant child protection issues the service was currently 
managing related to emotional abuse and the impact upon children where 
domestic violence was a factor within the household.  The proportion of children 
subject to child prote
[...]
 be delivered.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Thursday, 1 October 2015
(1:04  - 1:35 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Laila Butt, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr 
Cameron Geddes, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

47. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor L Rice and the Lead Member of the 
Living and Working Select Committee, Councillor P Waker.

48. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

49. Call-In of Cabinet Decision - Barking Housing Zone (Minute 26, 21 July 2015)

Further to Minute 44 (15 September 2015), the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
advised on the Living and Working Select Committee’s (LWSC) consideration of a 
call-in of Minute 26 of the Cabinet on 21 July 2015 in respect of the Barking 
Housing Zone.

The LWSC had accepted the principle of the Barking Housing Zone but upheld the 
call-in and made six recommendations to Cabinet.  The Cabinet Member 
suggested a response to the points raised by the LWSC and issues were also 
raised regarding the original Cabinet decision and the need for the statistical 
information to be consistent and up to date.

Members conveyed their disappointment that the Cabinet’s decision had been 
called-in as they felt that the original report had set out a clear vision for new 
housing provision which was the most appropriate for a town centre area.  It was 
also pointed out that Barking and Dagenham was already at the forefront of social 
housing provision in London.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the outcome of the Living and Working Select Committee’s 
consideration of the call-in of the Cabinet’s decision in respect of the 
Barking Housing Zone proposals; 

(ii) Agree that the Cabinet Member for Regeneration respond on behalf of the 
Cabinet to the Lead Member of the Living and Working Select Committee 
along the lines discussed 
[...]
unded general fund housing schemes, with a forecast outturn of £138.7m (an 
overspend of £1.7m). 

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2015/16 of the Council’s General Fund 
revenue budget at 31 August 2015, as detailed in paragraphs 2.1, 2.4 to 2.10 and 
Appendix A of the report;

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:kathy.freeman@lbbd.gov.uk


(ii) Note the progress against the agreed 2015/16 savings at 31 August 2015, as 
detailed in paragraph 2.11 and Appendix B of the report;

(iii) Note the overall position for the HRA at 31 August 2015, as detailed in paragraph 
2.12 and Appendix C of the report;

(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2015/16 of the Council’s capital budget as at 
31 August 2015, as detailed in paragraph 2.13 and Appendix D of the report;

(v) Adopt the Children’s Services Outline Business Case, as set out at Appendix E to 
the report, in order to address the current pressures in the service; and

(vi) Approve expenditure of £1m over the next 18 months for programme costs to 
support the delivery of the Children’s Services Outline Business Case, as set out in 
paragraph 2.5 of the report.

Reason(s)

As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be regularly updated with the 
position on spend against the Council’s budget.  In particular, this report alerts Members to 
particular efforts to reduce in-year expenditure in order to manage the financial position 
effectively.

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 This report provides a summary of the Council’s General Fund and HRA revenue 
and capital positions.  It also provides an update on progress made to date in the 
delivery of the agreed savings targets built into the 2015/16 budget, setting out risks 
to anticipated savings and action plans to mitigate these risks.

1.2 It is important that the Council regularly monitors its revenue and capital budgets to 
ensure good financial management.  This is achieved within the 
[...]
ualities at every stage 
of people’s lives by 2018.  It aims to help residents improve their health by identifying the 
key priorities based on the evidence in the Borough’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA), and what can be done to address them and what outcomes are intended to be 
achieved.  

These priorities will then underpin commissioning plans and other agreements to 
undertake the actions together, in order to make the greatest impact across the health 
and social care system and wider Council responsibilities.  It also sets out how the 
partners will work together to deliver the agreed priorities.

The refresh of the joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is supported by two key 
documents.  The Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Framework sets out the outcome 
indicators that will be used to monitor progress toward achieving the priorities set out in 
the Strategy.  The Health and Wellbeing Strategy Delivery Plan 2015-18 (Appendix 2) 
deals with the key actions that the Health and Wellbeing Board will focus on achieving 
over the timeframe of the strategy.

Recommendation(s) 
The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Discuss and endorse the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and its Delivery 
Plan, as set out at Appendices 1 and 2 respectively to this report; and

(ii) Note that an annual report on progress will be presented to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

Page 71

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk


Reason(s) 

To assist the Council to achieve its priority “Enabling Social Responsibility” and meet its 
future obligations under section 6C of the NHS Act 2006 (as amended by the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012).

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 A requirement of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to produce a Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy to steer the major strategic work on health and wellbeing in the 
borough.  The refresh is informed by the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), 
which describes Barking and Dagenham’s population a
[...]
mes and under each of the four strategic themes high 
level outcomes have been established as well as specific annual measures linked to 
the key actions to be taken.

4. Strategic Themes

4.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board mapped the outcome frameworks for the NHS, 
Public Health, Adult Social Care and Children and Young People outcomes.  It was 
agreed, based on this, to establish four strategic themes that covered the breadth of 

Page 73



the frameworks.  The priorities, outcomes and outcome measures were then 
mapped across these four strategic themes:

 Prevention:  Supporting local people to make lifestyle choices at an individual 
level which will positively improve the quality and length of their life and overall 
increase the health of the population.  

 Protection:  Protecting local people from threats to their health and wellbeing.  
These include:
o Infectious disease
o Deaths relating to extreme weather
o Enablers to protect health include
o Built environment and housing stock
o Safeguarding individuals of all ages and identities from abuse, sexual 

exploitation, crime and ill treatment.

 Improvement and Integration of Services: Improving treatment and care by 
benchmarking against best practice and where it has been identified that care 
has failed.  Exploring new and different ways of providing health and social care 
that is more accessible and person centered with particular emphasis on 
improving this for older people and disabled children.

 Personalisation: Ensuring that patients, service users and carers have control 
and choice over the shape of the care and support that they receive in all care 
settings. 

5. Delivery plan

5.1 Underpinning the high level Strategy and its key actions will be a detailed delivery 
plans.  The recommendation is that this needs to be developed within the 
governance arrangements for the Health and Wellbeing Board through the Board’s 
sub groups.

6. Consultation 

6.1 The Strategy and Delivery Plan in this 
[...]
e aged 65 and over. 
Possible explanations include 
poor life expectancy and people 
moving out of the borough as 
they become older and/or 
increase their earnings.  
This movement is known as
population ‘churn’.

P
age 88



Figure 1:   
Population pyramid for Barking 
and Dagenham based on the 
mid-year estimate (MYE) from 
the Office for National 
Statistics.

1.3. Increased proportion 
of population from BME 
communities 
The population make up has 
changed significantly with  
increases in the proportion of 
the population who are from 
black and minority ethnic back-
grounds such as Nigeria and 
Pakistan and also from eastern 
European countries such as  
Lithuania. Proportion of BME 

groups in the borough is   
projected to increase by 27.3  
per cent between the 2011  
census and 2015. In 2016 the 
BME population will make up  
51 per cent of the borough’s 
population.  This is projected 
to keep on rising: by 2020, the 
BME population is estimated to 
have increased by 58 per cent.

12

2. Income poverty and 
employment through 
improved life expectancy 
and health and social 
care outcomes 
This Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and the actions and 
outcomes which are needed to 
address the priorities for improv-
ing the health and wellbeing 
of local people are based on 
priorities. These priorities are 
based on the needs identified 
in the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and the national 
and local priorities identified in 
the various outcome frameworks 
(Public Health, Adult Social 
Care, NHS and the Children 
and Young People’s).

The outcomes contained within 
the Strategy are:

 To increase the life expectancy
  of people living in Barking and 
 Dagenham;

 To close the gap between the 
 life expectancy in Barking and
 Dagenham with the London 
 average;

n

n

 To improve health and social 
 care outcomes through 
 integrated services.

Three particular challenges 
continue to dominate our thinking:
(i) The first is the burden of ill 
 heal
[...]
want to 
achieve for our Joint Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy are:

 To increase the life expectancy 
 of people living in Barking 
 and Dagenham.

 To close the gap between the
 life expectancy in Barking 
 and Dagenham with the 
 London average. 

 To improve health and social 
 care outcomes through 
 integrated services.

Our vision and outcomes can 
only be achieved through a 
change in the way we do things 
in Barking and Dagenham.  
This will involve change for 
residents by taking on more 
responsibility for their own health 
and wellbeing supported by 

those planning and delivering 
local services.  So what will this 
mean for local residents if we 
achieve these outcomes? 

n

n

n

P
age 100



24

Care and Support

Ensuring that patients, service users and carers have control and choice over the 
shape of the care and support that they receive in all care settings.

Improvement and Integration of Services

Improving treatment and care by benchmarking against best practice and where we 
identify that care has failed.  Exploring new and different ways of providing health and 
social care that is more accessible and person centered with particular emphasis on 
improving this for older people and disabled children.

Protection and Safeguarding

Protecting local people from threats to their health and wellbeing.

These include:
 Infectious disease
 Deaths relating to extreme weather

Enablers to protect health include:
 Built environment and housing stock

Safeguarding individuals of all ages and identities from abuse, sexual exploitation, 
crime and ill treatment.

Prevention

Supporting local people to make lifestyle choices at an individual level which will 
positively improve the quality and length of their life and overall increase the health 
of the population.

Priority themes 

The Health and Wellbeing Board mapped the 
outcome frameworks for the NHS, Public 

Health, Adult Social Care and Children and 
Young People.  We agreed, based on this, to 
e
[...]
s able 
to self organise that 
is linked to staff 
continuous 
professional 
development (CPD) 
by October 2017

Evaluation of the peer 
support programme in 
2018

Lead 
organisation

Mental Health Sub 
Group

BHRUT CCG Mental Health Sub 
Group 

LBBD LBBD

P
age 155



Mental Health Subgroup

Priority PREVENTION
Named lead Gill Mills (Borough 

Director, NELFT) -
Chair

Wendy 
Matthews -
Director of 
Midwifery

Sharon Morrow – 
Chief Operating 
Officer

Gill Mills (Borough 
Director, NELFT) -
Chair

Mark Tyson -
Group Manager 
Adult 
Commissioning

Mark Tyson -
Group Manager Adult 
Commissioning

Strategy / 
Steering 
Group

P
age 156



CABINET 
 

13 October 2015 
 

Title: Payment by Instalments 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Open Report For decision 
 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes 
 

Report Author: Kathy Freeman 
Group Manager – Corporate Finance 
 

Contact Details:  
Tel: 0208 227 3497 
E-mail: Kathy.freeman@lbbd.gov.uk  
 

Accountable Director:  Jonathan Bunt, Strategic Director, Finance & Investment  
 

Summary 
 
This report sets out the Council’s position in respect of offering residents the ability to pay 
by instalments for goods and services received. 
 
The report analyses the potential services that could be subject to payment by instalments, 
the administrative costs of providing this facility, and the impact on income collection. 
  

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the content of this report and agree to introduce a payment by instalments 

policy; 
 
(ii) Agree the services that a payment by instalments policy will apply to as set out in 

paragraph 3.5; 
 
(iii) Agree that the policy shall only apply to Barking and Dagenham residents; 
 
(iv) Agree to the options as set out in paragraph 4.5 of this report; 
 
(v) Note the financial implications arising from introducing this policy; 
 
(vi) Note that the appropriate amendments shall be made to the Council’s Financial 

Regulations and Rules (Part 4, Chapter 2 of the Council Constitution) to reflect the 
new arrangements and reported to the Assembly for information; 

 
(vii) Agree to review the policy after one year of its introduction to assess the impact on 

the Council’s income, bad debt provision and the cost effectiveness of the policy. 
 

Reason 
 
The ability to offer the Council’s residents the ability to pay for services by instalments 

Page 157

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Kathy.freeman@lbbd.gov.uk


supports the Council’s Policy aim of ensuring a well run organisation, delivering its 
statutory duties through offering residents increased choice on how to pay for goods and 
services. 
 

 
1 Background 

 
1.1 The Council currently does not offer residents the ability to pay for goods and 

services by instalments under a standard policy.  For a number of services, 
payment is often taken up front, prior to the goods or services being delivered.  In 
some instances, the Council’s accounts receivable team will set up instalment plans 
if the resident faces difficulties in repayment of their debt. 

 
1.2 Historically, the Council operated a payment by instalments policy for dropped 

kerbs. However, this policy was withdrawn after some residents failed to pay after 
the first few instalments, leading to the current prepayment policy for certain 
services. 
 

1.3 At present, the Council operates approximately 950 payment by instalment plans. 
These have been set up as a result of customers falling into financial hardship and 
being unable to repay the monies owed to the Council.  

 
1.4 This report assesses the services where payment by instalments can be offered as 

an option and the associated financial implications. 
 

2 Options for payments by instalments 
 

2.1 There are a number of options to consider before a decision can be made regarding 
a payment by instalments policy.  
 

2.2 Consideration needs to be given to the following: 
 

 Which services the policy should apply to 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 13 October 2015
(7:00  - 7:48 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr Laila 
Butt, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Dominic Twomey, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter and Cllr Cameron 
Geddes

50. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

51. Minutes (15 September and 1 October 2015)

The minutes of the meetings held on 15 September and 1 October 2015 were 
confirmed as correct, subject to the amendment of Minute 49 (1 October 2015) to 
reflect that the Democratic Services Officer had given advice that the discussions 
should be focussed on the Living and Working Select Committee’s consideration 
of the call-in and not the original report and decision made by Cabinet under 
Minute 21 (21 July 2015).

52. Launch of Growth Commission

Further to Minute 24 (21 July 2015), the Leader of the Council took the opportunity 
to advise that the formal launch of the Growth Commission would take place on 
Monday 19 October 2015.

The Commission’s work would commence with a two-day session where it would 
consider data from a variety of Government and other databases and take 
evidence from a wide range of stakeholders to ascertain where Barking and 
Dagenham was and where it was going.

The Leader commented on the range of expertise amongst the Commission 
members, a number of who had connections with the Borough.  It was noted that 
the Commission’s work would be concentrated over a two-month period and it 
would present its findings to the Council in the New Year.

53. Budget Monitoring 2015/16 - April to August (Month 5)

Members received a report on the Council’s capital and revenue position for the 
2015/16 financial year, as at 31 August 2015.

The General Fund showed a projected end of year spend of £157.7m against the 
approved budget of £151.4m.  The projected overspend of £6.3m continued to be 
attributable to the ongoing pressures within the Children’s Services department 
and Councillor Worby, presenting the report on behalf of the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Central Services, referred to the Outline Business Case at Appendix 
E to the report which contained plans developed by the Children’s Social Care 



Ambition and Financial Efficiency (SAFE) Programme to minimise the overspend 
position in the current year and achieve a balanced position for 2016/17.  

Councillor Worby advised on further pressures within other service areas such as 
adult social care and parking, which were expected to be brought back into line by 
the year end, and commended the work of the Treasury Management team in 
respect of a projected £700,000 surplus relating to treasury management costs.

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) showed a predicted breakeven position 
while the forecast outturn for the Capital Programme was £138.7m against the 
revised budget of £137m.  Councillor Worby was pleased to report that there was 
greater confidence that the full capital allocation would be spent in-year as new 
projects were ready to be brought forward to replace any existing schemes that 
may slip.  To that end, it was noted that the next Budget Monitoring report would 
include plans for the reprofiling of a number of capital schemes. 

Councillor Turner introduced the SAFE Programme’s Outline Business Case at 
Appendix E to the report and advised that he was due to present a slightly updated 
version to the Public Accounts and Audit Select Committee on 21 October 2015, 
which he would share with his Cabinet colleagues.  The SAFE Programme had 
identified a total of £11.655m of financial pressures, almost all of which related to 
Children’s Social Care, and Councillor Turner outlined some of the initiatives that 
would help to reduce the level of spending and realise savings for the future, which 
included the initiative with the recruitment specialists, Penna, to replace agency 
staff with permanent employees.  

Councillor Turner commented that some of the pressures had arisen as a result of 
insufficient budget allocation, most evident in the areas of No Recourse to Public 
Funds and Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers where there was no budget provision, 
although he acknowledged that there was scope to better manage those areas in 
order to reduce expenditure.  Furthermore, the success of campaigns to increase 
the number of fostering and adoption placements had impacted on the budgets in 
those areas.

Councillor Turner remarked on the importance of frontline staff being engaged in 
the SAFE Programme and the costs associated with its implementation over the 
next 18 months.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2015/16 of the Council’s General 
Fund revenue budget at 31 August 2015, as detailed in paragraphs 2.1, 2.4 
to 2.10 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the progress against the agreed 2015/16 savings at 31 August 2015, 
as detailed in paragraph 2.11 and Appendix B of the report;

(iii) Note the overall position for the HRA at 31 August 2015, as detailed in 
paragraph 2.12 and Appendix C of the report;

(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2015/16 of the Council’s capital 
budget at 31 August 2015, as detailed in paragraph 2.13 and Appendix D of 



the report;

(v) Adopt the Children’s Services Outline Business Case, as set out at 
Appendix E to the report, in order to address the current pressures in the 
service; and

(vi) Approve expenditure of £1m over the next 18 months for programme costs 
to support the delivery of the Children’s Services Outline Business Case, as 
set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report.

54. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015 - 2018

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, Councillor Worby, 
presented the joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2015 - 2018, which also 
incorporated an Outcomes Framework and Delivery Plan.  

Councillor Worby explained that the Strategy was an overarching document which 
linked to a number of the Council’s and its partners’ strategies, including the Joint 
Better Care Fund work programme, the Children and Young People’s Plan and the 
Community Strategy 2013 - 2016.  The Strategy was developed based on 
evidence from the Borough’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and had the 
following high-level objectives:

 Increase the life expectancy of people living in Barking and Dagenham;
 Close the gap between the life expectancy in Barking and Dagenham with the 

London average; and 
 Improve health and social care outcomes through integrated services.

The key life stages were broken down within the Strategy to ensure that the needs 
of the different groups were individually assessed and appropriate actions 
identified.  Four strategic themes were established which focussed on:

 Prevention: Supporting local people to make lifestyle choices at an individual 
level to positively improve the quality and length of their life and overall 
increase the health of the population.  

 Protection:  Protecting local people from threats to their health and wellbeing.  

 Improvement and Integration of Services: Improving treatment and care by 
benchmarking against best practice and known failure in care, as well as 
exploring new and different ways of providing accessible health and social 
care, with particular emphasis on older people and disabled children.

 Personalisation: Ensuring that patients, service users and carers have control 
and choice over the shape of their care and support in all care settings. 

Cabinet Members spoke in support of the Strategy and raised the following points:

a) Co-location of Health Visitors within GP Practices and Children’s Centres 
by 2018 – Councillor Worby advised that responsibility for Health Visitors had 
transferred to the Council on 1 October 2015 which she hoped would enable 
co-location to be implemented prior to 2018.



b) Decrease in the Under-18 Conception Rate by 50% (against 1998 
baseline) by 2018 – Councillor Worby suggested that the target was 
challenging and would require a strong focus, particularly in view of some 
specific demographic issues relevant to Barking and Dagenham.  In that 
respect, Councillor Worby undertook to provide her Cabinet colleagues with a 
briefing document that she had received which illustrated, amongst other 
issues, the clustering of teenage conception and marriage between the ages of 
16 to 19 years within the Borough.

c) Improved Health Outcomes for Looked After Children, Care Leavers and 
Youth Offenders by 2018 – Councillor Worby acknowledged that some 
targets were not being achieved, including for those in the Council’s care, and 
a concerted effort was required to ensure that those groups were not 
disadvantaged.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Endorse the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and its Delivery Plan, as 
set out at Appendices 1 and 2 respectively to the report; and

(ii) Note that an annual report on progress would be presented to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.

55. Payment By Instalments

Councillor Worby introduced the Cabinet Member for Finance’s report on the 
proposed introduction of a Payment By Instalments policy, aimed at helping local 
residents to spread the cost of a number of high-value Council services.

Councillor Worby commented that a number of Councillors had raised concerns at 
the difficulties that some local residents faced when receiving large pre-payment 
invoices from the Council.  While some structured payment arrangements were 
already available on request, it was felt that any additional support that could be 
offered by the Council would be very much welcomed at a time when the 
Government’s austerity measures were having such an impact on the local 
community.  

Therefore, a review of the types of services suitable for inclusion in an instalments 
scheme was undertaken, alongside an assessment of the additional costs that 
would need to be added to make such a scheme cost-neutral to the Council.  
Councillor Worby advised that five services had been identified for inclusion in the 
scheme, which would be available only to Borough residents and where the 
payment exceeded £500. 

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree to the introduction of a Payment By Instalments policy on the terms 
set out in the report;

(ii) Agree that the following services shall qualify under the policy:



 Dropped kerbs;
 Funerals;
 Hire of halls;
 Hire of pitches;
 Registrars.

(iii) Agree that the policy shall only apply to residents of Barking and 
Dagenham;

(iv) Agree the financial arrangements that shall be applied under the policy, as 
detailed in paragraph 4.5 of the report;

(v) Note the financial implications arising from the introduction of the policy;

(vi) Note that the appropriate amendments shall be made to the Council’s 
Financial Regulations and Rules (Part 4, Chapter 2 of the Council 
Constitution) to reflect the new arrangements, and reported to the Assembly 
for information; and

(vii) Agree to review the policy after one year of its introduction to assess the 
impact on the Council’s income, bad debt provision and the cost 
effectiveness of the policy.

56. Domestic Vehicle Footway Crossover (Dropped Kerb) Policy

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor L Rice, presented details of a 
proposed policy for dealing with dropped kerb applications and enforcement.

Councillor Rice explained that while many residents had followed the proper 
processes to allow them to cross the public footpath to access off-road parking, 
illegal off-road parking remained a considerable problem and it was noted that the 
most recent ‘sweep’ by Enforcement Officers indicated that there were over 2,000 
cases in the Borough.  

Councillor Rice referred to the previous item on the agenda whereby the cost of 
dropped kerbs had been included in the Payment By Instalments scheme as a 
means of helping residents to comply.  A further help to some residents was a plan 
to extend the Disabled Adaptations Scheme to include the installation of dropped 
kerbs in the qualifying criteria.  Alongside those measures were a range of pro-
active enforcement initiatives aimed at supporting the Council’s priority of 
“Enabling social responsibility” by dealing with those who refused to comply.  Four 
extra officers had been assigned to the project and costs incurred by the Council in 
pursuing enforcement action would be passed on to the householder via the 
application fee.  

Cabinet Members expressed their support for the policy and issues were raised 
relating to pavement parking in general and the means for residents to report 
illegal parking.  Councillor Rice explained that the overriding intention was to 
ensure that vehicles were parked safely and legitimately and to reduce congestion 
on the roads and the pavements.  With regard to the reporting of illegal parking, 
the Divisional Director of Environment referred to the “Report It” page on the 
Council’s website and the smartphone app.



Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the Domestic Vehicle Footway Crossover (Dropped Kerb) Policy, 
as set out at Appendix 1 to the report;

(ii) Agree the approach to enforcement, as set out in section 5 of the report; 
and

(iii) Agree to the amendment of the Adaptations Grant Scheme to include 
dropped kerb schemes in the qualifying criteria, as set out in paragraph 9.5 
of the report.


